

# Bombay Government Gazette.

## Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 1895.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

### PART I-A.

# Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 30th August 1895.

No. 3650.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Waman Abaji Shirolkar to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Jámner in the Khándesh District.

No. 3651.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Ramrao Krishna Limaye to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Pimpalner in the Khándesh District.

Bombay Castle, 2nd September 1895.

No. 3676.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Shrinivas Venkatesh Yatgiri to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Indi in the Bijápur District.

No. 3677.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Subrao Venkatesh Yatgiri to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Bágevádi in the Bijápur District.

By order of His Excellency the Right
Honourable the Governor in Council,
J. DEC. ATKINS,
Secretary to Government.

#### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 1259.—Dr. D. A. D'Monte has been elected a member of the Municipal Board of Bandra in the Thana District vice Reverend W. Henriques, deceased.

Ahmedabad, 28th August 1895.

No. 3380.—A'zam Chotalal Dwarkadas, Aval Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Nadiád in the Kaira District vice A'zam Maneklal Varajbhukhandas, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 30th August 1895.

No. 1283.—In exercise of the powers conferred by His Excellency the Governor in Council under Section 13 of Bombay Act II of 1884, the following officers and gentlemen are appointed to be municipal commissioners for carrying out the provisions of the Bombay District Municipal Acts of 1873 and 1884 in the town of Mahudha in the

I.-A-51

Kaira District during the triennial term commencing from the 1st October 1895:—

Officials.

- Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., Assistant Collector.
- Khán Sáheb Edalji Byramsha, B.A., Mámlatdár.
- A'zam Jamnaprasad Goverdhanprasad, Extra Head Kárkún.
- 4. ,, Anandlal Mugatlal, Chief Constable. 5. ,, Ramkrishna Sukheshwar, Hospital
- Assistant.

  6. Mr. Muljibhai Narayenbhai, Police Patel.

  Non-officials.
- 7. Mr. Nathjibhai Jibhai.
- 8. Kázi Sadrudin Kamrudin.
- 9. Mr. Manchhabhai Lakhubhai.
- 10. ,, Kalidas Pitambar.

No. 1284.—Ráo Sáheb Devshankar Nabhulal, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dákor in the Kaira District vice Ráo Sáheb Bulakhi Bapuji, resigned.

No. 3407.—Ráo Sáheb Devshanker Nabhulal, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Thásra in the Kaira District vice Ráo Sáheb Bulakhi Bapuji, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 31st August 1895.

G. B. REID,

Commissioner, N. D.

### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-3478.—Mr. Trimbak Krishna is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Nevása in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Purshottam Hari Bhatwadeker, resigned. Poona, 26th August 1895.

No. P-1613.—Mr. W. Plunkett, Huzúr Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Násik Municipality in the Násik District vice Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Govardhandas, resigned.

No. R-3510.—Mr. W. Plunkett is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Násik, vice Ráo Bahádur Lallubhai Govardhandas, resigned. No. R-3514.—Mr. Bapu Mahadev Kantak is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Pátan in the Sátára District vice Mr. Abankhan Babankhan, resigned.

No. R-3515.—Mr. Raghunathrao Govind Jinsiwale is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Sangamner in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Dagadu Kusaji Nazir, resigned.

Poona, 27th August 1895.

No. R-3546.—Mr. F. Rodrigues is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Wái in the Sátára District vice Mr. Rahimkhan Karimkhan, resigned.

Poona, 30th August 1895.

J. K. SPENCE,

Commissioner, C. D.

### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-1283.—Mr. Vithal Bal Mhetar, a pensioner, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipality of Dápoli in the Ratnágiri District vice Mr. Chintaman Parsharam Ketkar, Supervisor, resigned on transfer.

No. P-1284.—Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Hanamant Bevur, Mámlatdár of Karajgi Táluka, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipality of Háveri in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar, late Mámlatdár, resigned.

Belgaum, 28th August 1895.

No. 3249.—Mr. Shridhar Ramchandra Abyankar, Supervisor, Public Works Department, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Gadag vice Mr. Narsingrao Krishnaya, resigned.

Belgaum, 29th August 1895.

J. F. FLEET,

Commissioner, in charge S. D.